duties will be determined from time to time by the VP of Finance or by the Company's Managers or Board of Directors ("Board").

Effective Date: the terms of your employment as reflected herein are effective 10/18/2010 (the "effective Date").

Base Salary: Beginning on the effective Date, your annual salary rate will be one hundred and twenty five thousand dollars
($125,000), earned and payable in substantially equal installments in accordance with the Company's payroll policy. the Managers
or Board will review your salary rate annually to consider increases, beginning with calendar year 2011.

Stock Options: the Company has established a non-qualified option plan under which to grant options to acquire non-voting